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It -i8 fwrthe·r o-rderecl, That the hearing examiner's initial decision 
as modified hereby be, and it hereby is, adopted as the decision of 
the 
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labels that were on the garments when they left respondents' manu­
facturing plant. Respondents testified that the label on e123 614.3151 793.6201 ]/Typ9y10 235.77 633.25 194(manu­)9.8labels 

the 
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A garment which respondents said was similar to another gar­
ment identified ns 180/43, a $415-$650 jtem in a Constable con­
signment of January H>, 1957, had been on October 4~ 1956, con­
signed to Handelman at $550. 

Still another garment, 553/3-!G!), a $1,495-$2,100 jtem in the 
Consta.ble consignment of J nmrnry 1D, 1057: wns consigned to K. 
Haas October 25, 1D5G, at $1550, nnd to Roynl Furs November 1, 
1956, at $1650. 

One last garment, 538/2790, n $1,750-$2,750 item in the ,January 
rn, lD57, Constable consignment hnd been consigned to Snmilson &. 
Romer ,July 18, 195(L at $2,150; to J\I. ,T. Schwartz K overnber 26, 
1956, at $2150; to Davjd Lienoff December 5, 195G, nt g1 ,~)D5: ancl 
to Cohen-Metzger December 10, lD:3G, nt $1,995. 

11. The pattern of pricfog shows that respondents had no regnlar 
or usual price on thefr for garments. The price listed under the 
heading ",Vns'~ does not, so far ns the record shm,s, indicate nn 
established former asking price. lt is not bnsec1 on any records which 
respondents kPpt as to cost n-f rn:11l'rj:1 h-: :1ncl manufacturing, nor 
are there ::my other records of respondents pert:1jn1ng to price ·which 
show at 1-rhnt prjce any garment v,-:1s orjginn lly offerecl or what or 
when clrn.nges in such 

price 431.041370.0101 0 t93i0 9.3 444932T1_0 1 Tf
0.00Tc36.759.3 0 0nvo9.3 , 177.057136
(when )Tj8.464c36.759.3 0 a53 42158 0932T1_0 1 Tf
94o
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Inadequate Records: 
13. The fourth charge is that respondents have violated Rule 44 ( e) 

by not maintaining full and adequate records disclosing the facts 
upon which their pricing and savings claims and representations 
are based. As hereinabove found, respondents have falsely adver­
tised certain fur products by representing that the prices thereof 
were reduced from what were, in fact, fictitious prices. Respondents 
have failed to maintain records disclosing the facts upon which 
such representations were based as required by subsection ( e) of 
Rule 44 and, consequently, have violated that subsection. 

False Guaranty: 
14. The last charge is that respondents have furnished a false 

guaranty that certain of their furs or fur products were not mis­
branded, falsely invoiced and falsely advertised, when the respond­
ents, in furnishing such guaranty, had reason to believe the furs 
or fur products so falsely guaranteed might be introduced, sold, 
transported or distributed in commerce, in violation of §10 (b) of 
the Fur Products Labeling Act. 

15. It has hereinabove been found that respondents have falsely 
invoiced and falsely advertised certain of their fur products ,vhich 
were consigned to a retailer who respondents had reason to believe 
would sell and further introduce such fur products in commerce. 
It follows that the continuing guaranty filed by respondents with 
the Federal Trade Commission~ a copy of which is in the record, 
was false in that it guaranteed that. "no fur or for product in 
any such shipment or delivery will be false1y or deceptively in­
voiccl or advertised within the meaning of the Fur Products Label­
ing Act and the Rules and Regulations thereunder." 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. Respondents are engaged in commerce and engaged in the 
above-found acts and practices in the course and conduct of their 
business in commerce, as "commerce:' is defined in the l?tir Prod­
ucts Labeling Act. 

2. The acts and practices of respondents hereinabove found are 
in violation of the Fur Products I...abeling Act and the Rules and 
Regulations promulgated thereunder, and constitute unfair and de­
ceptive acts and practices in commerce under the Federa] Trade 
Commission Act. 

3. This proceeding is in the public interest, and an order to 
cease and desist the, above-found acts and practices should issue 
against respondents. 
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4. The charge of alleged violation of Section 4 ( 2) of the Fur 
Act is not sustained on the record, and provision for its dismissal 
accordingly is included in the order appearing hereafter. 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings and conclusions, and 
all the facts of record, 

It is ordered, That respondents, Irving C. Katz & 
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OPINION OF 11-lE CO:'.\DIJSSIOX 

By SECREST, 001nmi.ssionet: 

This matter is before the Commission on the appeal of counsel 
supporting the complaint from the hearing examiner's dismissal of 
the allegations of the comp1rrint that respondents had falsely acl­
ve.rt.isec1 for products in viol,1t.io11 of the F11r Products Labeling 
Act. and that they ]rncl failed to maintain records .recp1irecl hy 
Hn le +-.I: (e) of t lw Rn les ancl He~n1Ja 1ions ]H'OllJll lgate(l 
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1t is further ordered, That the following order be, and it hereby 
is, substituted for the order contained in the initial decision: 

It is ordered, That respondents, Irving C. Katz & Co., Inc., a 
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as modified hereby be, and it hereby is, adopted as the decision of 
the Commission. 

It -is further ordered, That respondents, Irving C. Katz Co., 
Inc., Irving C. Katz and Morris Katz, shall, within sixty (60) days 
after service upon them of this order, file with the Commission a 
report, in writing, setting forth in detail the manner and form in 
which they have complied with the order to cease and desist con­
tained herein. 

IN THE MATTER OF 

KOLOMER BROS., INC., ET AL. 

ORDER, ETC., IN REGARD TO THE ALLEGED VIOLATION OF THE FEDERAL 

TRADE COMMISSION AND THE FUR PRODUCTS LABELING ACTS 

Docket 7191. Complaint, July 17, 1958-Decision, July 31, 195.9 

Order requiring a New York City furrier to cease violating the Fur Products 
Labeling Act by setting forth fictitious prices on invoices and by failing to 
maintain adequate records as a basis for such pricing claims. 

lifr. Charles W. O'Connell for the Commission. 
Jlfr. i1fanfred H. B eneclelc, of Ne,v York, N.Y., for respondents. 

INITIAL DECISION BY J. EARL Cox, HEARING EXAMINER 

The complaint charges that respondents have engaged in prac­
tices which are in violation of the Fur Products Labeling Act (here­
inafter referred to as the Fur Act) and the Rules and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder (hereinafter referred to as the Rules), 
which practices constitute unfair and deceptive acts and practices 
in commerce within the intent and meaning of the Federal Trade 
Commission Act. Respondents, by answer, deny that they have 
violated either Act. Hearings have been held, at which evidence 
was presented in support of and in opposition to the allegations of 
the complaint, and counsel have filed proposed findings of fact and 
proposed conc]usions. Upon the basis of the entire record, the fol­
lowing findings of fact are made, conclusions drawn and order 
jssuecl. 

1. Respondent Ko]omer Bros., Inc. is a corporation organized, 
existing rrnd doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the 
State of New York~ with its office rrnd phtce of business located at 
251 West 30th Street, Ne.w York, Ne-w York. Respondents WilJiam 
Ko1omer and Jerome Ko1omer (incorrectly referred to in the com­
pbjnt ns "Jerone I{olomer") are president and secre.tnry-trensurer, 


